h. 2006 9:15AM  BCA | No. 0988 P, | /5\/

STATE OF MINNE SOT A 3 Department of Public Safety - Division of Emargency Management

444 Cedar St. Suite 223 St. Paul, MN 85101

MINNESOTA DUTY OFFICER ’?)

Report #: 85008 Report Date: 10/5/2006 ' Report Time: 8:44
CALLER INFORMATION
Contact: Ralph Larson Company: Larson Oil Co.
Address: PO Box 308 \“»
City Hector State: MN Zip 55342-
Phone: (320) 848-8251 Ext: Alt phone:

Have local police and/or fire been notlfied?

NARRATIVE
Caller reports that petroleum smell was observed (olfactory) while removing tanks. Caller also repom

that water at bottom of hole was clean. Sund
37 c:lcsed o4 ~ MEE CB"‘*‘O oy éu,‘clﬂa al
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INCIDENT REPORT: TANK
RESPONSIBLE PARTY/PROPERTY OWNER SITE LOCATION
Name: Ralph Larson _ Name: Larson Oil Co
Company: Larson Oil Co. Address: 101 Main St
Address: PO Box 308 City HECTOR
City Hector State M Zip 55342- County RENVILLE Zip 55342-
Phone: (320) 848-6251 Ext
ENTPF’” 00T 4 on .
Alt. phone: Ext B ASS SRR IR 2036
SITE INFORMATION
Discovery date 10/5/2006 Discovery time: 12:30 Previously reported site? NO Leak #: O
TANK INFORMATION
Number/Size of Tank(g) Tank Contents Age of Tank(s) Type of Tank
1 @ 10000 gasoline 20 years U.S.T. - Steel
Native soil type: clay Surface water nearby? No
Cause of Release Discovery UST Fagility Site water source: Municipal
Contaminated soil excavated? No Quantity Able to dig out contamination?
Ground water encountered? No Depth to ground water: unk
Free product found? No Stained soils? No Petroleum odorg? Yes
Highest vapor reading: na Analytical results: pending
I this incident involves an A.S.T. is there secondary containment around the tank
if not tank related, specify Release Source and Product Type
Im 1% Jebo3

%%WLEASE CONTACT THE MN DUTY OFFICER AT 651-649-5451 OR 300422-0793
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b 20060 90 15AM BCA No. 0988 P 2
MPCA Project Manager: Laak Number:
Ini Out: Link: Date: Time: Agency: County: Method of Cont
O & OJ 10/5/2006 &0 MPCA Metro Fax
Narrative:

ANY QUESTIONS - PLEASE CONTACT

THE MN DUTY OFFICER AT 651-649-5451 OR 800-422-0798



Marshall Office

‘Q Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

November 27, 2007

Mr. Ralph Larson

Larson Oil Company

PO Box 308

Hector, Minnesota 55342

RE: Petroleum Tank Release/No Corrective Action Required
Site: Larson Oil Company, 101 Main Street, Hector
Site ID#: LEAK00016603

Dear Mr. Larson;

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) Remediation Division staff has
reviewed the limited data provided by you in the General Excavation Report Worksheet,
dated November 1, 2007, for the above-referenced site.

The report provides documentation of petroleum contamination detected during the
performance of the tank excavation. The two underground storage tanks were 10,000
gallons in capacity and contained gasoline.

Based on the levels of contamination reported, the MPCA staff will not require an
additional investigation or corrective action at this time for the petroleum contamination
described above. MPCA staff reserves the right to reopen this file and require additional
work if in the future more work is determined by MPCA staff to be necessary. If you, or
other parties later come upon any evidence of contamination other than what was
previously reported, you are required by Minnesota law to notify the MPCA immediately.

The contents of this letter only refer to information reported to the MPCA staff for the
activities described above. This letter does not address other types of contamination that
may be present at the subject property. This letter does not release any party from
liability for the petroleum contamination under Minn. Stat. § 115C. (2006), or any other
applicable state or federal law.

I
Market Street Mall | 1420 E. College Drive | Suite 900 | Marshall, MN 56258 | 507-537-7146 | 800-657-3864 | 651-282-5332 TTY | WWww.pca.state.mn.us
Printed on 100% post-consumer recyded paper
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Message Page1cof 1

I -
‘. SV Tl
Hennen, Nancy © D ) & o

From: Milless Don

Sent: Wednesday, August 08, 2007 3:55 PM
To: Hennen, Nancy

Subject: Call from Ralph Larson, Leak 16603

Nancy,

| received a call from Ralph Larson (Leak #16603). He indicated that he faxed "the test results” to you on 7/16/07, but had not
heard from you. | checked the Reporting Tab and did not see and reports entered. Can you check to see if you received
anything, and call Ralph to let him know (320-848-6251).

We talked for quite awhile about an Excavation Report form that later on | noticed in Remarks you had a similar conversation with
him. | suspect he probably did not submit a completed EXRep, but just lab data.

Good Luck.
Don

&/8/2007
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RALPH LARSON CHEVROLET, INC.

531 SOUTH MAIN ST.
HECTOR, MN 55342

Fax:_ 507 —-537~ Loo]

ATTN:
FROM:
MESSAGE: _&mw

FAX: 320-848-2521
PHONE: 320-848-6251
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PETROLEUM
(1: EQUIPMENT CO.
P.O. Rax 85, Mums, MN 56267 -
Ph. (320) 5899017 > -

[ ]
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H - 320-589.2362 H. 320.589.2827




Jul 168 2007 1:11PM

92;28/2887 15:44

SaiilE 4TS S

Laboratory Results

CMS

RALPH-_LARSON CHEV

218-741429.

Northeast Technical Services
31S Chastut Street
PO Box 1142

Virginla, MN 55702
Phene: 218.741-4200
Faxc 218-742-1010

WDH Certification; 027-137-187

Atin: John Schultz

P.O. Box 856

3208482521

N TECH SERV

NTS COC: 72574
Received: 10/8/2008
Clisnt -CMS

Prajoct: 7588 - CMS
Sampied By: Cliant
Report Date: 2/20/2007
Rec’d Tempersture: 4.3 °C

PacE 82
Page 1 of 4

——

Renee Stone

Morris, MN 58287

NTS Sampla: 118573
Description: t1-Hector

Sampie Dris: 10/4:2008 12:00:00 PM

Notes: Sampis results based on wet walght.

Matrix: Non-Aquecus
Sample Type: Grab

NTS Comments: No Moistures recaived

_-‘-Em Rasuit  Units RL DL Method Analysis Dat  Analyst
Benzzne 140 |gfig 130 1 EPA 8021 10/17/2008 CsD
Ethyl Benzene 13¢  ug/Kg 88 1 EPA 8021 111712008 GSD
GRO 9.1 mgo/Kg 8.3 1 WI(96) GRO 10/17/2000 csD
Towens 160 wg/Kg 130 4 EPA 8021 10/17/2008 CsD
Xytene, Tetat 1100 po/Kg 250 t EPA 8021 10/17/2008 cso

Rasulio apply snly w the sswmis recelved Ry lts for solid matricey ove busad on &y noced. Abalyys ;
wolght uniasy ixris woe purformed in sovondence with methods spprowd By she UF 574 aad she

iz rapors may not b regreduced, cecape bn (Wi,
wf Baalch, whore

soltkout writien consent of NTY lalsvasry
anless nowed s o repoec



Jul 16 2007 1:11PM RALPH.LARSON CHEV 3208482521 p.8

82/20/28387 15:44 218-74142._ NE TECH SERV . PAEE B3
' Page 2 of 4
NTS Sampie: 118574 Matrix: Non.Aqueous NTS COC: 72574
Description: 2-Hector Sampls Type: Grab Glisnt: «CNS
Sample Dlta 10/4/2008 12:00:00 PM Project: 7088 - CMS
Nou.o: Sample results based on wet weight, Smmpied By: Glent

Raport Date: 2/20/2007

Analyts Result Units RL DIL Wethod Analysis Dot Analyst
Banzene 250 poKg 140 1 EPA 8021 10417/2008 Gsb
Ethy} Benzans 310  poiKg -] 1 EPA 8021 . 10/17/2008 CSD
GRO 7 mgXg 7.7 1 WIBS) GRO 10/17/2008 csh
Tolusne 310  ug/Kp 140 1 EPA 8021 101722006 CSD
Xylana, Total 2800 pg/Kg 250 1

EPA 8021 10/17/2008 CcsD



Jul 16 2007 1:11PM RHLP/H\LHRSON CHEV 3208482521

©2/28/2887 1%5:44 218-741425_ NE TECH SERV
NTS BEampis: 116876 Matriz: Non-Aqueous NTS COC:1 72824
Dogcription: 3-Heotor Semple Type: Orab Client: -CMS
Slmp_ln Dete: 10/42000 12:00:00 PM Project: T880 - CM3
Notes: Sample resulis besad on wet weight. Sormpied By: Gllant

Report Date: 2/20/2007

PRGE B4
Fege 3of 4

Anaiyte Result Units RL DiL Mesthod Anslysis Dat  Analyst
Benzene <150 pafkg 150 1 EPA 8021 10/14/2008 = C8D
Eihyt Benzene <100 gfKg 100 1 EPABO21 10142008  CSD
GRO <73 mgiyg 73 1 WIS5)GRO 10/14/2006  CSD
Toluene <150  pgfkg 150 1 EPA 8021 : 10/14/2008  CSD
Xylene, Total <200 pg/Kg 290 1 EPAB021 10/M4/2008 CSD



Jul 16 2007 1:12PM

RHLP):L\LHRSUN CHEV 3208482521

82¢20/20887 15:44 218-74142%. NE TECH SERV ' PAGE 85

4 Page 4 cf 4
NTS Sample: 118676 Matrix: Non-Aqueous NTS COC: 72874
Description: 4-Hactor Sample Type: Orab Client: ~CMS§
Ssmple Date: 40/4/2008 12:00:00 PM Project: 7388 -CMS
Nohl-' Sampl its based on wet weight. Simpled By: Gliant

¢ resu en = Report Date: 2202007

Analyte Result Unis Rt DIL Method Analysis Dot Analys!
Benzens <150 ug/Kg 150 1 EPA 8021 10/14/2008  CSD
Ethyl Benzane <110  pg/Kg 110 1 EPA 8021 10/14/2008  CSD
GRO <78 myig 7.6 1 WIgs) GRO 10/14/2008, CSD
Toluene <160 paKg 150 1 EPA 8021 10/44/2008  CSD
Xylene, Total <310 oKy 310 1 EPAS8021 101142008  CSD



NE TECH SERV

218-7414231

82/28/2807 15:44
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Q Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

520 Lafayette Road North | St.Paul, MN 551554194 | 651-296-6300 | 800-657-3864 | 651-282-5332 TTY | www.pca.state.mn.us

October 16, 2006

Mr. Ralph Larson
Larson Oil Company
P.O. Box 308
Hector, MN 55342

RE: Storage Tank Release Investigation and Corrective Action
Site: Larson Oil Company, 101 Main Street, Hector, Renville, 55342
Site ID#: LEAK 00016603 '

Dear Mr. Larson:

Notice of Release

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) has been informed that a release has occurred or contamination has
been encountered from storage tanks and/or storage tank facilities that you own and/or operate. The MPCA
appreciates your timely notification so this site can be handled in an efficient manner.

Legal Obligations

Federal and state laws require that persons legally responsible for storage tank releases notify the MPCA of the release
and/or discovery of contamination, investigate and, if necessary, clean up the release(s)/contamination. A person is
considered legally responsible for a petroleum tank release if the person owned or operated the tank either during or
after the release, unless specifically exempted under the law. For releases of other substances, a person is considered
legally responsible if the substance discharged was under the control of the person at the time of the discharge or
release or if the person was an owner or operator of the storage tanks and/or tank facility at the time the release
occurred. If you believe that you are not legally responsible for this storage tank facility release, please contact the
project manager listed below.

Request to Take Corrective Action

The MPCA requests that you take steps to investigate and, if necessary, clean up the release(s)/contamination in
accordance with the enclosed MPCA guidance documents. The site investigation must fully define the extent and
magnitude of the soil and/or ground water contamination caused by the release(s)/contamination. For petroleum
release sites, the MPCA has guidance documents that will help you or your consultant properly investigate the release
and report the results to the MPCA. Unless your site is considered “high priority” (see below), you must submit a
report to this office which details the results of the investigation or concludes that excavation was sufficient to clean up
the release within 10 months of the date of this letter. The MPCA reserves the right to reject proposed corrective
actions if the requirements of the site investigation have not been fulfilled. Refer to the following web site for related
guidance documents and information, http://www.pca.state.mn.us/programs/lust_p.html. For sites contaminated by
pollutants other than petroleum, the MPCA requests that you or your consultant contact the MPCA project manager
listed to discuss the investigation and reporting timeline that will be required for your site. '

The MPCA considers sites with “free product” (free-floating petroleum) that have affected or that threaten to affect
drinking water supplies, sites where pollutants are being released to surface waters such as lakes or wetlands, sites
where petroleum or other vapors have been detected within structures or that pose fire or explosion hazards, to be high
priority for staff review. If one or more of these situations apply to your petroleum or non-petroleum facility, an
Investigation Report Form (refer to guidance documents) must be submitted within 90 days. The MPCA reserves the -
right to reject proposed corrective actions if the requirements of the site investigation have not been fulfilled. In '
addition, if you know or discover that there is free product in a well, excavation, or borehole, you must notify the
MPCA within 24 hours and IMMEDIATELY begin interim free product recovery (refer to guidance documents). If
you have any question as to whether your site is high priority, please contact the MPCA project manager listed below. .

Please review your insurance plan and contact your insurance carrier immediately after receiving this letter. Your

msurance may cover this release. However, your insurance coverage may be affected by how quickly you notify your
carrier.

St.Paul | Brainerd | Detroit Lakes | Duluth | Mankato | Marshall | Rochester | Willmar | Printed on 100% post-consumer recycled paper
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ENVIRO-RISK

CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

November 1, 2007

Ms. Nancy Hennen
MPCA - Marshall Office
1420 E. College Drive
Suite 900

Marshall, MN 56258

Enviro-Risk Consulting Group, Inc.
1176 Silverwood Bay

St. Paul, Minnesota 55125

Phone: 651.735.7001

Toll Free: 877.735.7001

Fax: 651.735.8003

www. enviro-risk.com

NOV 05 2007

3 =) A
§ tECNSE e Uy Yed
ST 0ROt -
D rpEsa™

Re:  General Excavation Report Worksheet (MPCA Fact Sheet #3-02)

Larson Oil Co.; 101 Main Street, Hector, MN

MPCA LEAK #16603

Dear Ms. Hennen:

Enviro-Risk Consulting Group, Inc. (Enviro-Risk) is submitting the enclosed General Excavation
Report Worksheet for the above referenced leak site for your review. Based on the information
collected during UST removal and sampling activities, Enviro-Risk is recommending site closure.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact me at 651-735-7001.

Sincerely,

Enviro-Risk Consulting Group, Inc.

=7 SE

Brad M. Burke, PE
Senior Consultant / Principal

c/enc:  Mr. Ralph Larson; Larson Oil Co.



Minnesota Pollution
Control Agency OV 0 5 2007

B2 ored
Eates

General Excavation Report Warksheet

Guidance Document 3-02 RIS ~ ¥ TR

Complete the worksheet below to document excavation and treatment of petroleum contaminated soil
removed prior to a Site Investigation and/or during tank removals and/or upgrades. If soil is excavated
as an MPCA-approved corrective action after a Site Investigation is conducted, complete Guidance
Document 3-02a Corrective Action Excavation Report Worksheet. Conduct excavations in accordance
with Guidance Document 3-01 Excavation of Petroleum Contaminated Soil. Please type or print clearly.
Do not revise or delete text or questions from this report form.

The excavation worksheet 3-02 deadline is 10 months from the date of receipt of the MPCA “Petroleum
Storage Tank Release Investigation and Corrective Action” letter. MPCA staff may establish a shorter
deadline for high priority sites.

PART I: BACKGROUND
A. Site: B. Tank Owner/Operator: Larson Oil Co.
MPCA Site ID#: LEAK00016603

Mailing Address:
Street: 101 Main Street
City, Zip: Hector, MN 55342 Street/Box: PO Box 308
County: Renville City, Zip: Hector, MN 55342

Telephone: 320-848-6251

C. Excavating Contractor: CMS Petroleum Equip D. Consultant: Enviro-Risk Consulting Grp, Inc.

Contact: John Schultz Contact: Brad Burke
Telephone: 320-589-9017 Street/Box: 1176 Silverwood Bay
Tank Contractor Certification Number: City, Zip: St. Paul, MN 55125

Telephone: 651-735-7001

E. Others on-site during site work (e.g., fire marshal, local officials, MPCA staff, etc.):
Property Owner

F. Site Location Information: Attach Guidance Document 1-03a Spatial Data Reporting Form if it has
not already been submitted or will not be submitted as part of Guidance Document 4-06 Investigation
Report Form.

Note: If person other than tank owner and/or operator is conducting the cleanup, provide name, address,
and relationship to site on a separate attached sheet.

Guidance Document c-prp3-02: January 2007
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency



) General Excavation Report Worksheet
Page 2

PART II: DATES
A. Date release reported to MPCA: 10/5/2006

B. Dates site work performed (tanks removed, piping removed, soil excavation, soil borings, etc.):
Work Performed Date

UST Removal and Soil Sampling 10/4/06

PART III: SITE AND RELEASE INFORMATION
A. Describe the land use and pertinent geographic features within 1,000 feet of the site.
(i.e. residential property, industrial, wetlands, etc.)

Land use within 1,000 feet of the site is commercial and residential. A railroad track running
east-west is located approximately 100 feet north of the site. No surface water bodies are within )
1,000 feet of the site. o

B. Provide the following information for all tanks removed and any remaining at the site: /n/;(? 2/‘.1{/ 3

4
Table 1. / S 2l
Tank # | Tank ** UST or | Capacity Contents Year Tank Condition of Tank
Material AST (gallons) (product type) | installed Status*
1 Steel UsT 10,000 Gasoline mid-1980s | Removed | Good
(10/4/06)
1 Steel UsT 10,000 Gasoline mid-1980s | Removed | Good
(10/4/06)

*Indicate: removed (date), abandoned in place (date), or currently used, upgraded tank, installation of
new tank. ** F for fiberglass or S for Steel
Notes:

Piping Material (check all that apply): [X] Steel, [ ] Fiberglass, [_] Flexible Plastic

C. Describe the location and status of the other components of the tank system(s) (i.e., transfer locations,
valves, piping and dispensers) for those tanks listed above.

A pump istand which included two dispensers was located adjacent to and east of the UST
locations. The condition of the dispensers and associated piping appeared to be in good condition.

Guidance Document c-prp3-02: January 2007
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
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D. Identify and describe the source(s) or suspected source(s) of the release or contamination
encountered, and how the release or contamination was discovered.

Suspected source of the release is historical spills / overfills associated with normal retail gasoline
operations. Release was discovered as petroleum impacted soil encountered during UST removal.

Check all that apply: [_] Piping, [ |Tank, [ ] Dispenser, [ ] Pump/Turbine, [X] Spill/Overfill
E. Identify the cause of the release (tank and/or piping).
Check all that apply: [ ] Corrosion, [_] Loose Component,D Puncture,
[] Mechanical or Physical Damage, [X] Unknown
F. Identify the method the release was detected.
Check all that apply: [XIRemoval, [] Line Leak Detection, [ ] Tank Leak Detection,
] Visual/Olfactory, [] Site Assessment, [_| Other

G. Identify any surface soil contamination. None

H. What was the volume of the release? (if known): Unknown gallons
I. Historic contamination present (unknown origin?). X Yes, [ | No

J. When did the release occur? (if known): Unknown

K. Describe source of on-site drinking water. Municipal Water

L. Has the site ever, at any point had an E-85 tank? [_] Yes, [X] No

PART IV: EXCAVATION INFORMATION
A. Dimensions of excavation(s): Length 50 ft ; Width 15 ft ; Depth 14 ft

B. Original tank backfill material (sand, gravel, etc.), if applicable: Sand
C. Native soil type (clay, sand, etc.): Clay

D. Quantity of contaminated soil removed for treatment (cubic yards): None
(Indicate on the site map where the petroleum contaminated soil was excavated)

How many cubic yards of the removed soil was petroleum saturated? N/A
(Indicate on the site map where the petroleum saturated soil was excavated)

[Note: If the volume removed is more than allowed in Guidance Document 3-01 Excavation of
Petroleum Contaminated Soil, please document MPCA staff approval.]

E. Were new tanks and/or piping and dispensers installed? (yes/no) If yes, what volume of
contaminated soil was excavated to accommodate the installation of the new tanks and piping?

No niew tanks were installed

Guidance Document c-prp3-02: January 2007
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
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F. If contaminated soil was removed to accommodate the installation of new tanks and/or piping, show
your calculations for the amount of soil removal allowed using Table 3 in Guidance Document 3-01
Excavation of Petroleum Contaminated Soil.

Nothing removed - Soil was placed back in the excavation.

G. Was ground water encountered or a suspected perched water layer or was there evidence of a
seasonally high ground water table (i.e. mottling)? (yes/no) At what depth?

Groundwater was not encountered.

H. If ground water was not encountered during the excavation, what is the expected depth of ground
water? 30 ft+

Based on available MGS on-line well / boring logs #102099 & #102062, the native soil is clay or
sandy clay to depths in excess of 36 feet. No static groundwater was recorded for these wells /
borings. Well #249658 was completed to a depth of 728 feet and indicated a static-water level of 32
Sfeet-which is likely under confined conditions. Based on readily available information, the-depth -
of groundwater is expected to be in excess of 30 feets

I. Additional investigation to determine the need for a Limited Site Investigation is necessary at sites
with sandy or silty sandy soil, a water table within 25 feet of the ground surface, and visual or other
evidence of soil remaining contamination. See Table 2 in Guidance Document 3-01 Excavation of
Petroleum Contaminated Soil. If a soil boring is necessary, describe the soil screening and analytical
results. Attach the boring logs and laboratory results to this report.

J. Ifno soil boring was performed, explain.

Native soil is clay; likely depth of groundwater is 30 feet — therefore no boring required.

K. If ground water was encountered or if a soil boring was conducted, was there evidence of ground
water contamination? (yes/no) Describe this evidence of contamination, e.g., free product (specify
thickness), product sheen, ground water in contact with petroleum contaminated soil, water analytical
results, etc. Note: If you observe free product, contact MPCA staff immediately, as outlined in
Guidance Document 2-02 Free Product: Evaluation and Recovery.

No groundwater or free product was encountered.

L. Was bedrock encountered in the excavation? ([ _Jyes/ [XIno) At what depth?

M. Were other unique conditions associated with this site? ((_]yes/ XIno) If so, explain.

Guidance Document c¢-prp3-02: January 2007
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
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PART V: SAMPLING INFORMATION

A. Briefly describe the field screening methods used to distinguish contaminated from uncontaminated
soil: No field screening or PID readings were obtained.

B. List soil vapor headspace analysis results collected during excavation of tanks, lines and dispensers,
valves, and transfer locations. (i.e., soils left in place when excavation is complete). Code the
samples with sampling depths in parentheses as follows: sidewall samples S-1 (8 feet), S-2 (4 feet),
etc.; bottom samples B-1 (13 feet), B-2 (14 feet), removed soil R-1 (4 feet), R-1 (8 feet), etc.;
stockpile samples SP-1, etc; line samples L-1, L2, etc.; transfer locations T-1 (4 feet), T-1 (8 feet),
etc.; dispensers D-1 (4 feet), etc. Be sure the sample codes correspond with the site map in part
VI, below.

Sample Soil Reading Sample Soil Reading
Code Type ppm Code Type ppm

C. Was the “removed soil” placed back into the excavation basin? (Xlyes/ [ ]no)
If no, please complete Part VIII: Soil Treatment Information section. If yes, a Limited Site
Investigation is necessary (see Guidance Document 4-01 Soil and Ground Water Assessments
Performed during Site Investigations).

D. Briefly describe the soil analytical sampling and handling procedures used:

Soil samples were collected by CMS Petroleum Equipment in laboratory supplied
containers and shipped on-ice to NTS Laboratory for chemical analysis of benzene,
toluene,e thyl benzene, xylenes (BTEX), and gasoline range organics (GRO).

Guidance Document c-prp3-02: January 2007
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
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E. List below all soil sample analytical results from bottom and side wall samples collected after
excavation of tanks, lines and dispensers, valves, and transfer locations (i.e., soils left in place when
excavation is complete). Code the samples with sampling depths in parentheses as follows: sidewall
samples S-1 (8 feet), S-2 (4 feet), etc.; bottom samples B-1 (13 feet), B-2 (14 feet), removed soil R-1
(4 feet), R-1 (8 feet), etc.; stockpile samples SP-1, etc; line samples L-1, L2, etc.; transfer locations
T-1 (4 feet), T-1 (8 feet), etc.; dispensers D-1 (4 feet), etc.; Be sure the sample codes correspond
to the site map required in part VL.

Sample GRO/ Benzene Ethyl- Toluene Xylene MTBE Lead
Code DRO mg/kg benzene Mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
mg/kg mg/kg
B-1(14 11 9.1 0.14 0.13 0.16 1.1 NA NA
B-2 (1419 27 | 0.25 0.31 0.31 2.8 NA NA
B-3 (141 <7.3 <0.15 <0.10 <0.15 <0.29 NA NA
B-4 (1419 <7.6 <0.15 <0.11 <0.15 <0.31 NA NA

Note: Attach copies of laboratory reports and chain of custody forms.

PART VI: FIGURES
Attach the following figures to this report:
1. Site location map.
2. Site map(s) drawn to scale illustrating the following:

a. Location of all present and former tanks, piping, and dispensers;

b. Location of surface soil contamination

c. Location of other structures (buildings, canopies, etc.);

d. Adjacent city, township, or county roadways;

e. Dimensions of excavation(s), including contour lines (maximum 2-foot contour intervals) to
represent the depths of the final excavation(s);

f. Location of soil screening samples (e.g. R-1), soil analytical samples (e.g., S-1 or B-1), and

any soil borings (e.g., SB-1). Also, attach all boring logs.

g. North arrow, bar scale and map legend.

h. Provide location of any on-site water wells. If on-site water wells exist, please provide well
logs and/or construction diagrams.

i. Locations of new tanks, piping and dispensers, if installed.

Guidance Document c-prp3-02; January 2007
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
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PART VII: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Recommendation for site: DXsite closure
[ladditional investigation

Justify the recommendations for the site. If no further action is necessary, the MPCA staff will review
this report following notification of soil treatment.

Site closure is recommended based on the following:
¢ Soil impacts are likely localized & stable;
¢ Groundwater impacts are likely non-existent; No nearby receptors;
¢ No surface water is threatened;
¢ No private water supplies are threatened;
¢ No municipal or industrial water supply wells are threatened;
¢ Risk for vapor intrusion into on site buildings / utilities is low.

PART VIII: SOIL TREATMENT INFORMATION
A. Soil treatment method used (thermal, land application, composting, other). If you choose "other"

specify treatment method: N/A
B. Location of treatment site/facility:

C. Date MPCA approved soil treatment (if thermal treatment was used, indicate date that the MPCA-
permitted thermal treatment facility agreed to accept soil):

D. Identify the location of stockpiled contaminated soil:

Guidance Document c-prp3-02: January 2007
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
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PART IX: CONSULTANT (OR OTHER) PREPARING THIS REPORT

By signing this document, I/'we acknowledge that we are submitting this document on behalf of and as
agents of the responsible person or volunteer for this leak site. I/'we acknowledge that if information in
this document is inaccurate or incomplete, it will delay the completion of remediation and may harm the
environment and may result in reduction of reimbursement awards. In addition, I/we acknowledge on
behalf of the responsible person or volunteer for this leak site that if this document is determined to
contain a false material statement, representation, or certification, or if it omits material information,
the responsible person or volunteer may be found to be in violation of Minn. Stat. § 115.075 (1994) or
Minn. 7000.0300 (Duty of Candor), and that the responsible person or volunteer may be liable for civil
penallties.

MPCA staff are instructed to reject unsigned excavation reports or if the report form has
been altered.
Name and Title: Signature: Date signed:

Brad M. Burke, PE 6{77@( ; /’,/’, Jo7

Company and mailing address:
Enviro-Risk Consulting Group, Inc.
1176 Silverwood Bay
St. Paul, MN 55125

Telephone 651-735-7001 Fax: 651-735-8003

If additional investigation is not necessary, please mail this form and all necessary attachments to the
MPCA project manager. If additional investigation is necessary, include this form as an appendix to
Guidance Document 4-06 Investigation Report Form. MPCA staff will not review excavation reports
indicating a limited site investigation is necessary unless the limited site investigation has been
completed.

Web pages and phone numbers

MPCA staff http://pca.state.mn.us/pea/staff/index.cfm

MPCA toll free 1-800-657-3864

Petroleum Remediation Program web page
http://www.pca.state.mn.us/programs/lust_p.html

MPCA Infor. Request http://www.pca.state.mn.us/about/inforequest.htmi

MPCA Petroleum Brownfields Program
http://www.pca.state.mn.us/programs/vpic_p.html

PetroFund Web Page http://www state.mn.us/cgi-bin/portal/mn/jsp/content.do?id=-
536881377&asency=Commerce

PetroFund Phone 651-297-1119, or 1-800-638-0418

State Duty Officer 651-649-5451 or 1-800-422-0798

Upon request, this document can be made available in other formats, including Braille, large print and audio tape. TTY users call 651/282-5332
or 1-800-657-3864 (voice/TTY).

Printed on recycled paper containing at least 10 percent fibers from paper recycled by consumers.

Guidance Document c-prp3-02: January 2007
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
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218-74142391

Northeast Technical Services
315 Chastnut Street

PO Box 1142

virginia, MN 55782

Phone: 218-741.4200

Fax: 218-742-1010

MCH Certification; 027-137-187

NE TECH SERV

CMS

Attn: Jahn Schullz
P.O. Box 85
Mormis, MN 58267

NTS Sample: 116573
Descriptien: 1-Hector
Sampie Date: 10/4/2006 12:00:00 PM

Notes: Sample results based on wat weight

Matrix: Non-Aquecus
Sample Type: Grab

|

Fage

NTS COC: 72574
Regeived: 10/5/2006
Client -CMS

Projoct: 7588 - CMS
Sampled By: Client
Report Date: 2/20/2007
Roc'd Temperature: 4.3 °C

F 4

Approved by:

3

i1

i~

[

Pagaiofd

Renes Stone

NTS Comments: No Moistures raceived

Analyte Resull  Units RL DIL Method Analysls Dat  Analyst
Benzena 140  pg/Kg 130 1 EPA 8021 16/117/2006 CsD
Ethy! Benzene 13¢  pgiKg 38 1 EPA 8021 16/17/2006 GSD
GRO 2.1 mg/Kg 83 1 WI(@5) GRO 10/17/2006 CSD
Teluene 180 pg/kg 130 1 EPA 8021 10/17i2006 CSsD
Xylene, Total 1100  ug/Kg 250 1 EPA 8021 10/17/2008  CSD
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NTS Sample: 116574
- Description: 2-Hsctor

218-7414291

Sample Date: 10/4/2008 12:00:00 PM

Notes: Sample resuits based on wet weight.

Matrix: Non-Agusous
Samplo Type: Grab

CH SERV PAZE Yo

Page 2 of 4

NTS COC: 72574
Cliont: -CNMS
Project: 7388 - CMS
Sampled By: Client
Report Date: 2/2002007

Analyte Result Units RL DIL Method Analysis Dat  Analyst
Benzene 250 uuiKg 140 1 EPA 8021 10/17/2008 csD
Ethyl Benzene 310 pg/Kg 89 1 EPASO21 10/17/2006  CSD
GRO 27" moAg 17 1 WI(95) GRC 10/17/2006  CSD
Toluane 310 pg/Ko 140 1 EPA 8021 10M7/2006  CSD
Xytene, Total 2800 ug/Kg 280 1 EPA 8021 10M7/2006  CSD
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NTS Sample: 116575
‘Description: 3-Hector
Sample Date: 10/4/2006 12:00:00 PM

Notes: Sample results basad on wet weight.

Matrix: Non-Aqueous
Semple Type: Grab

NE TECH SERV PaGE @4

Page 3of 4

NTS COC: 72574
Client: - CMS

Project: 7588 -CMS
Sampled By: Client
Report Date: 2/20/2007

Analyte Result Units RL DiL Method Anajysis Dat  Analyst
Berzene <150 pg/Kg 150 1 EPA 8021 10/14/2006 csb
Ethyt Benzene <100 _ ug/Kg 100 1 EPA 8021 10114/2008  CSD
GRO <73 mg/Kg 73 1 WI@5) GRO 10/14/2006  CSD
Toliene <150 pg/Kg 150 1 EPA 8021 10/14/2008 CsD
Xylene, Total <290 ug/kg 290 1 EPABO2M 16/14;2008 C&D



Bes28064f 15044 Zle-7414231

NE TEOH SERV

Page 4 of 4

NTS Sample: 116576 Matrix: Non-Aqueous NTS COC: 72574
"Rescription: 4-Hactor Sample Type: Grab Clignt; - CMS
Sampie Date: 10/4/2008 12:00:00 PM Project. 7588 -CMS

Sampled By: Glient
Notes: Sample resulfs based on wet weight. Date: o7
Analyvte Result Units RL DIL Method Analysis Dat Analysl
Benzene <150 pg/Kg 150 1 EPA 8021 1G/14/2006 GsD
Ethyl Benzene <110 pg/Kg 110 1 EPA 8021 10/14/2008 CSD
GRO <7e’ moig 76 1 WI@5)GRO 1014/2006  CSD
Toluene <150 ug/Kg 150 1 EPA 8021 10/14/2006 C8D
Xylense, Total <30 po/Kg 310 1 EPA 8021 10/114/2006  CSD
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Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
- http://www.pca.state.mn.us/programs/lust_p.html

Spatial Data Reporting Form
Guidance Document 1-03a
(For complete instructions, see Guidance Document 1-03.)

Part 1. Background

Has a site location data point been submitted for this site (circle/highlight)? YES or NO

If yes, you do not need to complete Part 2 of this form but should complete Part 3 if there are
additional site features to report. This form can be submitted electronically if desired (e.g., as
an e-mail attachment to the project manager).

MPCA Site ID: LEAK00016603

Site Name: Larson Oil Co.

Data Collection Date: 11/1/07

Name of Person Who Collected Data: Brad Burke
Organization Name: Enviro-Risk Consulting Group, Inc.
Organization Type: Consulting

Part 2. Site Location (use one of the three spatial data reporting formats provided)

Point Description: Appx Center of Main Building

Collection Method: Large Scale Map Interpolation from MPCA — What’s in my Neighborhood
http://www.pca.state.mn.us/backyard/neighborhood. html

Datum (circle/highlight): W.GS84 NADS3

1) Longitude (dd mm ss.ss): Latitude (dd mm ss.ss):
2) Longitude (dd.dddddd): Latitude (dd.dddddd):
3) UTM - X (Easting): 364,238 UTM - Y (Northing): 4,956,044

UTM Zone: 15E

Guidance Document c-prpl-03a: April 2005
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
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Part 3. Other Site Features

Point Description: Appx Center of UST Basin — Gasoline Tanks

Collection Method: Large Scale Map Interpolation from MPCA — What’s in my Neighborhood
http://www.pca.state.mn.us/backyard/neighborhood.html

Datum (circle/highlight): WGS84 NADS3

1) Longitude (dd mm ss.ss): Latitude (dd mm ss.ss):
2) Longitude (dd.dddddd): Latitude (dd.dddddd):
3) UTM - X (Easting): 364,229 UTM - Y (Northing): 4,956,040

UTM Zone: 15E

Point Description:

Collection Method:

Datum (circle/highlight): WGS84 NADS3

1) Longitude (dd mm ss.ss): Latitude (dd mm ss.ss):

2) Longitude (dd.dddddd): Latitude (dd.dddddd):

3) UTM - X (Easting): UTM - Y (Northing):
UTM Zone:

Point Description:

Collection Method:

Datum (circle/highlight): WGS84 NADS3

1) Longitude (dd mm ss.ss): Latitude (dd mm ss.ss):

2) Longitude (dd.dddddd): Latitude (dd.dddddd):

3) UTM - X (Easting): UTM - Y (Northing):
UTM Zone:

Point Description:

Collection Method:

Datum (circle/highlight): WGS84 NADS3

1) Longitude (dd mm ss.ss): Latitude (dd mm ss.ss):

2) Longitude (dd.dddddd): Latitude (dd.dddddd):

3) UTM - X (Easting): UTM - Y (Northing):
UTM Zone:

Guidance Document c-prp1-03a: April 2005
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency



